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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Neil Thakur 
National Institutes of Health  
United States of America 
 
I am the program manager for the NIH Public Access Policy. 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Its nice to see a study that provides such rich data on how 
physicians use the science literature. I have several comments, but 
overall I think this paper is helpful for understanding how physicians 
use the research literature. The quotes are excellent.  
 
This type of qualitative research is good for generating hypotheses, 
and too underpowered to offer clear findings. The discussion section 
(Page 11) may overstate the results on occasion. The following 
points related to physician understanding of their access appear 
overstated given the methodology, and I encourage the authors to 
think these through carefully:  
1. “These results suggest that physicians will not be attuned to the 
gradual increases in access taking place. Our findings point to the 
need and value of preparing physicians to work with the increasing 
degree of open access to research resources,”  
2. “While these policies are contributing to the extent of open 
access, our findings, on the perception of a universal paywall barrier, 
speak to the need to publicize and promote the policies and their 
benefits, rather than letting them operate in the background.”  
 
To me, the findings suggest we need broader data to determine how 
a physician’s perceived access to the literature impacts their 
literature usage relative to their actual access. This sample is just 
too small. But the quotes about paywalls and IT barriers were 
evocative, and may suggest some future steps.  
 
Here is another case where claims might be too broad: “For 
example, researchers have suggested that curriculum be expanded 
to include training for sharing information with patients. We support 
this suggestion, but recommend further expansion to include training 
to support physicians in their broader roles, as identified here. Such 
expansion might include incorporating additional information 
resources, such as databases that include literature on approaches 
to administration, materials for patient education, or continuing 
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medical education opportunities.”  
 
The study provides examples of these roles and what they entail. 
Given the small number of examples, this recommendation seems 
premature.  
 
There are other issues this paper raises that I want to learn more 
about. I list them in order of importance.  
 
1. One of the most interesting aspects of this study was the 
physicians who did not access the literature. I would have liked to 
have learned much more about them than the paragraph on page 7. 
I encourage the authors to explore their story more in this paper. I 
had three questions, but more detail may raise other issues.  
- I was confused by the discussion about this group. It focused on 
charges they did not face in the study. Didn’t they know they were 
enrolled in a time-limited study to give them free access? Or did they 
feel their up-to-date service was sufficient?  
- Was there something different in their training or practice from the 
readers that made them feel like they did not need to turn to the 
literature? I get that one person said they would access the literature 
and pay a fee if they had to. But they did not have to. Why?  
- Also, was the percentage of non-readers (~15%) in the interview 
group similar to the 336 physicians? If so, is this a policy or training 
concern?  
 
2. This is a fascinating suggestion: “These funding agencies may 
also want to consider the extent to which physicians find value in 
having access to categories of research that are not as well funded 
as biomedical research and thus not as likely to be made open 
access, such as review articles, which physicians found useful for 
training students or policy papers to use in advocating for patients.’ I 
would love to see more data on physician efforts to access review 
papers, both among the interviewees and the broader cohort.  
 
3. The quotes about paywalls and IT barriers were evocative. Could 
paywall aversion be about more than just money (one might think it 
would be more cost effective for a physician to spend $35 on a 
paper than 30 min to access a free copy). Do the subjects suggest 
any level of paywall that would be acceptable, or an explanation for 
why the cost was such an issue? It would be nice if the paper could 
suggest some testable hypotheses on this point.  
 
4. One big point of discussion regarding public access policies is the 
embargo length. It would be interesting from a policy perspective to 
see what the subjects had to say about the age of the articles they 
wanted to search, as well as some data on age of articles they 
actually read. 

 

REVIEWER Sarah Lewis 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Timely research and manuscript given the changing policies 
regarding published research access. Would have liked to have 
seen an analysis among physicians who did not access research 
and contributing factors for such for a more complete analysis. In 
particular, the research begs the question why there was no 
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difference between those who accessed the research and those who 
did not, particularly given that the cited barriers to research use (i.e., 
cost) were removed. Were there differences among the categories 
of users (extreme, high, medium, low?). Also would have liked to 
have seen possible explanation regarding research access being 
self-directed and not within the context of CMEs, as this seems 
contrary to a popularly held belief regarding physician motivations.  
 
Secondly, while manuscript has more applicability to practice than 
academia, basic details regarding methodology and approach to 
qualitative research should be included.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Its nice to see a study that provides such rich data on how physicians use the science literature. I 

have several comments, but overall I think this paper is helpful for understanding how physicians use 

the research literature. The quotes are excellent.  

 

This type of qualitative research is good for generating hypotheses, and too underpowered to offer 

clear findings. The discussion section (Page 11) may overstate the results on occasion. The following 

points related to physician understanding of their access appear overstated given the methodology, 

and I encourage the authors to think these through carefully:  

 

“These results suggest that physicians will not be attuned to the gradual increases in access taking 

place. Our findings point to the need and value of preparing physicians to work with the increasing 

degree of open access to research resources,”  

 

“While these policies are contributing to the extent of open access, our findings, on the perception of a 

universal paywall barrier, speak to the need to publicize and promote the policies and their benefits, 

rather than letting them operate in the background.”  

 

To me, the findings suggest we need broader data to determine how a physician’s perceived access 

to the literature impacts their literature usage relative to their actual access. This sample is just too 

small. But the quotes about paywalls and IT barriers were evocative, and may suggest some future 

steps.  

 

Author Response:  

After consideration of the reviewer’s comments, we feel that these noted implications for policy and 

education are warranted. However, as suggested by the reviewer, we have added language to the 

discussion, in both the education and policy implication sections, to demonstrate the preliminary 

nature of our findings. We have also indicated the need for future research.  

---  

 

Here is another case where claims might be too broad: “For example, researchers have suggested 

that curriculum be expanded to include training for sharing information with patients. We support this 

suggestion, but recommend further expansion to include training to support physicians in their 

broader roles, as identified here. Such expansion might include incorporating additional information 

resources, such as databases that include literature on approaches to administration, materials for 

patient education, or continuing medical education opportunities.”  

 

The study provides examples of these roles and what they entail. Given the small number of 

examples, this recommendation seems premature.  
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Author Response  

After consideration, we believe that our findings have implications for medical educators considering 

approaches to training physicians in their various roles. However, we also agree with the reviewer and 

have reworded this section to indicate the preliminary nature of our findings.  

---  

 

There are other issues this paper raises that I want to learn more about. I list them in order of 

importance.  

 

1. One of the most interesting aspects of this study was the physicians who did not access the 

literature. I would have liked to have learned much more about them than the paragraph on page 7. I 

encourage the authors to explore their story more in this paper. I had three questions, but more detail 

may raise other issues.  

- I was confused by the discussion about this group. It focused on charges they did not face in the 

study. Didn’t they know they were enrolled in a time-limited study to give them free access? Or did 

they feel their up-to-date service was sufficient?  

 

Author response  

We have expanded our coverage of the six physicians that did not access research articles by adding 

additional details of their non-use to the methods, results and discussion sections. We have also 

attempted to clarify the language related to the participants’ knowledge of their enrollment in the study 

and their use of UpToDate.  

---  

 

- Was there something different in their training or practice from the readers that made them feel like 

they did not need to turn to the literature? I get that one person said they would access the literature 

and pay a fee if they had to. But they did not have to. Why?  

 

Author response  

We have now indicated in the results section that there were no differences identified between the 

users and the non-users of research articles. We have also attempted to clarify the language in the 

methods section to more clearly indicate that the participants provided a description of their 

information use both within and external to the study. Participants that did not use the study portal 

only responded to questions about information use external to the study. The quoted participant was 

describing a hypothetical situation outside of their study experience.  

---  

 

- Also, was the percentage of non-readers (~15%) in the interview group similar to the 336 

physicians? If so, is this a policy or training concern?  

 

Author response  

Further information about the percentage of non-readers/users in relation to the overall study was 

added to the methods and discussion sections. In the discussion section, we also raise non-use as a 

potential educational issue that needs further exploration.  

---  

 

2. This is a fascinating suggestion: “These funding agencies may also want to consider the extent to 

which physicians find value in having access to categories of research that are not as well funded as 

biomedical research and thus not as likely to be made open access, such as review articles, which 

physicians found useful for training students or policy papers to use in advocating for patients.’ I 

would love to see more data on physician efforts to access review papers, both among the 
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interviewees and the broader cohort.  

 

Author response  

We have added additional information about the use of review articles for those that accessed articles 

in the study. Unfortunately, we do not have any additional information about the non-users.  

---  

 

3. The quotes about paywalls and IT barriers were evocative. Could paywall aversion be about more 

than just money (one might think it would be more cost effective for a physician to spend $35 on a 

paper than 30 min to access a free copy). Do the subjects suggest any level of paywall that would be 

acceptable, or an explanation for why the cost was such an issue? It would be nice if the paper could 

suggest some testable hypotheses on this point.  

 

Author response  

We have now added material that indicates that the subjects did not suggest any level of pay wall or 

rationale for why cost was such an issue for them. We have indicated that this is an area of potential 

future research.  

---  

 

4. One big point of discussion regarding public access policies is the embargo length. It would be 

interesting from a policy perspective to see what the subjects had to say about the age of the articles 

they wanted to search, as well as some data on age of articles they actually read.  

 

Author note:  

We have now added illustrative quotes in which a physician describe frustration with the timeliness of 

research in which they indicate that being a year or even six months out of date is not ideal.  

---  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Timely research and manuscript given the changing policies regarding published research access.  

 

Would have liked to have seen an analysis among physicians who did not access research and 

contributing factors for such for a more complete analysis. In particular, the research begs the 

question why there was no difference between those who accessed the research and those who did 

not, particularly given that the cited barriers to research use (i.e., cost) were removed.  

 

Author response:  

We have added further information about the percentage of non-readers/users of articles in relation to 

the overall study to the methods and discussion sections.  

---  

 

Were there differences among the categories of users (extreme, high, medium, low?).  

Author response:  

We have added information about the lack of differences that we appreciated between the levels of 

users in the results section.  

----  

 

Also would have liked to have seen possible explanation regarding research access being self-

directed and not within the context of CMEs, as this seems contrary to a popularly held belief 

regarding physician motivations.  

 

Author response:  
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We have now added a section to the discussion regarding the self-directed nature of the physician 

information use in light of the current popular approaches to CME by accrediting bodies.  

---  

 

Secondly, while manuscript has more applicability to practice than academia, basic details regarding 

methodology and approach to qualitative research should be included.  

 

Author response:  

In the methods section, we have now included additional information on our methodology and 

qualitative approach. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Neil Thakur 
National Institutes of Health  
United States of America 
 
I am the program manager for the NIH public access policy. 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It’s great to see this careful attention paid to how and why physicians 
use the research literature. This type of qualitative analysis enriches 
our understanding of how scientific information is disseminated to 
clinicians. Physician quotes illustrate some of the trade-offs between 
their time commitment, delay periods for free access and costs for 
paid access.  
This paper raises questions for further study. To me, the biggest 
open question from this paper is why some physicians did not 
access research literature through study monitored services.  
Among those clinicians that did access the literature, some 
expressed frustration with paywall prices and security procedures to 
access papers that have been paid for via subscription. Follow-up 
work could establish some gradations to these issues. What price 
point does not impact usage for physicians, and at what point do 
security procedures inhibit utilization even for people with paid 
access? One could ask similar questions about specific embargo 
lengths.  
More work in these areas can help inform ongoing policy 
discussions about public access. Currently, many people try to think 
about scientific literature impacts in terms of article downloads and 
citations.  
This paper suggests that there are broader issues to consider about 
public access and literature use in general. Efforts to tie literature 
utilization to physician knowledge and quality of care could have 
even broader implications for CME practices and other policies. I 
wonder, if in a follow-up project, if the authors might be able to 
match reading patterns of their physician subjects with any quality 
measures. 
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